
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: The Longleat Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 27 February 2013 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing arrangements: Date 

 
Time Place 

Chairman’s Briefing 
 
Fund Manager’s Waiting Room 

27 Feb 
 
27 Feb 

0930-1030 
 
1000-1400 

Longleat Room 
 
Wardour Room 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr John Brady 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Brian Ford 
Cllr Des Moffatt 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Mark Edwards 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Mrs Lynda Croft 
Mr Tim Jackson 
 
Observers 
Mr Tony Gravier 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz 

 



PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1  Membership  

 To note any changes to membership of the Committee. 

 

2   Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee  

 To note the attendance of any non-members of the Committee. 

 

3   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 06 December 2012. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

6   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up 
to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda 
item. Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above, no later than 5pm on Wednesday 20 February 2013. 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent. 



 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 7 - 16) 

 A report presenting an updated Treasury Management Strategy for 2013-14 for 
committee approval.     

 

9   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 17 - 22) 

 An update from the Service Director, Finance on the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Risk Register is circulated for Members’ to note. 

 

10   Officer Training Update (Pages 23 - 26) 

 An update from the Service Director, Finance on the current qualifications of the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund team and the development of their training programmes. 

 

11   Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration 2012-13 Budget Monitoring (Pages 
27 - 28) 

 An update on the current projected outturn of the Wiltshire Pension Fund budget 
for Members’ to note. 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 

 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

14   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 15 – 19  because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 



PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

 

15   Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2013-16 (Pages 29 - 34) 

 A confidential report by the Service Director, Finance outlining the proposed 
Administration budget for 2013-14 and planned expenditure in 2014-15 and 
2015-16. 

 

16   Investments Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 35 - 72) 

 Three confidential reports are circulated updating the Committee on the 
performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of December 2012. 

 

17   Investment Review Update (Pages 73 - 118) 

 A confidential report by the Service Director, Finance introducing the options 
available to the Fund is circulated as part of the formal review of Edinburgh 
Partners and Fauchier Partners elsewhere on this agenda.   

 

18   Edinburgh Partners: Formal Review  

 A confidential report from Edinburgh Partners is attached and Members are 
asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. 

 

19   Fauchier Partners: Annual Review  

 A confidential report from Fauchier Partners is attached and Members are 
asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. 



 
 

 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2012 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady (Substitute), Mrs Lynda Croft (Associate Member), Cllr Tony Deane 
(Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), Cllr Des Moffatt, Mr Mike Pankiewicz and 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Jim Edney and Joanne Holden 
  

 
114 Membership 

 
There were no changes to membership of the Committee to report. 
 
 

115 Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
None 
 
 

116 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Phillipe and Mr Tim 
Jackson. 
 
Cllr de Rhé-Phillipe was substituted by Cllr John Brady. 
 
 

117 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2012 were presented. It 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 

 
 
 

118 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair, the Committee received an update from the Head of 
Pensions regarding changes as a result of the Autumn Budget Statement. 
 
It was stated a briefing note for Members with fuller details would be to follow.  
 
 

119 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

120 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 
 

121 LGPS Reforms Update 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a verbal update on the developing status of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Reforms, due to be 
implemented in 2014. 
 
The Committee was informed there were currently two on-going workstreams 
looking into a new design for the scheme, and the future cost management and 
governance respectively. It was confirmed the further details on both 
workstreams had not yet been made available. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the update on the LGPS Reforms. 
 
 

122 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Service Director (Finance) presented a report on the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Risk Register. It was highlighted that owing to the completion of the staff 
restructuring of the Pension Team, the risk of ‘Lack of Expertise of Pension 
Fund Officers’ had been downgraded. 
 
The Committee then discussed the report. In response to queries regarding 
staff training and qualifications, it was stated that a review of key officers has 
been undertaken, and that training for the Benefits team had already begun. It 
was also stated that there are annual appraisal cycles to identify long term 
objectives and those officers and teams who require further training to meet 
those objectives. Training is led by an in-house trainer, who was fully accredited 
for the role and external resources are used when appropriate. 
 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To note the update to the Pension Fund Risk Register, and; 

 
2) To request an update from the Fund Technical Compliance Manager 

regarding training for staff. 
 
 

123 CIPFA Business Services Update 
 
Mr Robert Summers (Chair of CIPFA Pensions Panel and Network) presented a 
verbal update to the Committee on the latest developments and activities within 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Sector, raising points including 
the following. 
 
The CIPFA Pensions Panel continued to promote best practice and respond to 
government changes, and remained in talks and consultation with HM Treasury 
over proposals. These included Pension Reform, Fair Deal, Investment 
Regulations and the Stewardship Code. 
 
The Committee was also informed that a revision of Knowledge Skills Code of 
Practice would be issued shortly, and the CIPFA Network had produced an 
online facility for information on LGPSs, with workshops and conferences also 
available throughout the year. 
 
LGPS Reform 2014: Details on the enabling legislation of the Public Sector 
Pension Bill (2012) was given, and it was stated that further regulations for 
consultation were expected to be released very shortly by the Government.  
These were likely to be remain high level with further detail to be issued at a 
later date.  The Pension Regulator is having a key role in drafting the new 
regulations. 
 
One area within the new regulations is the need for Pensions Boards at local 
levels to encourage good practice and avoid conflict of interests.  Clarity is still 
to be issued on how these will operate in practice. 
 
The role of the proposed National Pension Board was also discussed, and it 
was confirmed the draft bill had not yet defined the powers of the proposed 
board. 
 
The Committee then discussed the update further, querying the inclusion of 
LGPS Funds with other types of Public Sector Funds, given their different 
constitution, and that point needed to be emphasized to central government. It 
was also confirmed in response to queries that the Pensions Bill was scheduled 
to be fully enacted by Summer 2013. 
 
The Committee were given an update on the development of the Knowledge & 
Skills Governance framework along with the latest developments in this area.   
 

Page 3



 
 

 
 
 

The Investment Regulations were discussed along with the current consultation 
of the Investment in Partnerships.  The Committee noted that central 
government should not assume Pension Funds would automatically start to 
invest more in Infrastructure as it desired, as this might not be the most suitable 
way to benefit a Fund’s particular investors. 
 
At the end of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To thank Mr Summers for providing the Committee with an update, 

and; 
 

2) To delegate authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair to consider drafting 
a letter to all Wiltshire MPs on behalf of the Committee to highlight 
concerns and key points regarding the treatment of the LGPS within 
the proposed Pension Reforms.   

 
 

124 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The Committee noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was 
Wednesday 27 February 2013, at The Longleat Room, New County Hall, 
Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JN. 
 
 

125 Urgent Items 
 
The Chair raised the proposed draft response from the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
to the LGPS consultation on investment regulations, as seen in the letter 
attached to these minutes. 
 
The Chair advised he had held meetings with MEPs and MPs about the 
proposed regulations, and following that suggested the response should be 
redrafted to emphasise investment in infrastructure should be focused on the 
security, liquidity of assets and the potential return.   
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair to confirm a redraft of 
the response to the consultation on proposed changes to investment 
regulations in line with the points above. 
 
 

126 Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Committee considered whether it was necessary to conduct the rest of the 
meeting in private session. 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 127-130  because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

127 CIPFA Pension Administration Benchmarking Club Report 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a report on the CIPFA Pension Administration 
Benchmarking Club, which compared Wiltshire Council with 62 other Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Authorities, for the financial year 2011-
12. 
 
It was noted that for the Wiltshire Pension Fund the total administrative cost per 
member for Wiltshire was lower than the average, with the full details contained 
in the confidential report.  Communications costs per member are higher than 
the average reflecting the proactive communication of LGPS reforms and tax 
relief allowances to members by the Fund. 
 
The Committee were informed the conclusion was that the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund was broadly in line with other LGPS schemes. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, where room for improvement on the 
figures in terms of consistency was raised, and the figures for previous years 
assessed. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 
 

128 Investments Quarterly Progress Report 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented an investment 
quarterly progress report, highlighting the performance against the benchmarks 
for each mandate of the Fund, noting those mandates which were 
underperforming in the short, medium or long terms. 
 
Joanne Holden (Mercers) then presented a confidential report assessing the 
performance of the Fund’s investment managers, advising which mandates 
might require closer attention and assessment in future. 
 

Page 5



 
 

 
 
 

The Committee then discussed the report, including the possibility of 
investments with funds focused in Emerging Markets, and also discussed 
ethical issues involved in investments. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update and thank Mercers for their report. 
 
 

129 Berenberg: Update on Implementation of Dynamic Currency Hedging 
Programme and Plans for the Future 
 
Mr Tindaro Siragusano, Mrs Maria Heiden and Mr Matthew Stemp from 
Berenberg Bank gave a presentation and update on the progress of the 
Dynamic Currency Hedging Programme, and took questions regarding future 
plans. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the representatives from Berenberg Bank for their presentation, 
and request a future update within a year. 
 
 

130 CBRE: Review of 2011-12 and Plans for the Future 
 
Mr Max Johnson, Mr Alex Bignell and Mr Mark Adcock from CBRE presented a 
report updating the Committee on the performance of their mandate of the 
Pension Fund, along with future options for the Committee to consider. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the representatives from CBRE for their presentation, and to 
request a further update from officers for the Committee on 27 February 
2013, to review whether changes need to be considered for this mandate. 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 2.15 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Democratic Services 

Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 6



  

  

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL           
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
27 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ approval for the Annual Treasury 

Management Strategy prepared for the Wiltshire Pension Fund.  
 
Background 
 
2. As the Committee is aware, the Fund has its own bank account, entirely separate from 

Wiltshire Council’s bank accounts.  This was implemented in April 2009, at the same time 
as the Fund gained its own accounting entity with the introduction of the SAP system.  
Separate bank accounts became a requirement of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations from 1 April 2011. 
 

3. Following concerns about so-called “co-mingling” of local authority and pension fund cash 
balances, and the associated risk of cross-subsidy, the same Regulations require that the 
two sets of cash investments are also managed separately. This separation has been in 
place since 2010/11. 

 
Considerations for the Committee 

 
4. The Fund has net inflows from its dealings with its members, so in any month, the income 

from contributions and transfers-in exceed the pensions, transfers-out and costs paid out.  
The surplus cash accumulated (Trowbridge Cash) is sent to one of the Fund’s investment 
managers on a monthly basis, although a float of approximately one month’s cash 
requirement (£1.5 - £2 million) is held for cashflow purposes.  This is necessary to avoid 
the Fund having to borrow short-term within the month. 
 

5. There has been one change made to the Treasury Management Strategy for Wiltshire 
Pension Fund since last year reducing the counterparty limit from £8m to £6m. The Fund 
has a number of money market and call accounts open and when balances peak towards 
the end of the month this will ensure the Funds are not all held with one counterparty. 

 
6. When preparing this strategy officers liaise with Wiltshire Council’s Treasury 

Management Team to ensure the strategy is appropriate. There have been no key 
changes proposed to the Wiltshire Council Treasury Strategy for 2013-14.  

 
The key points of the Treasury Management Strategy 

 
7. The key points of the Strategy (see attached) are: 
 

a) The Fund will aim to achieve the optimum return on investments commensurate with 
high levels of security and liquidity. 

 
b) The monies will be invested separately from the Council’s and the Fund will receive 

the actual interest earned. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



  

  

c) The Pension Fund will use the same criteria for maximum limits and terms with 
individual counterparties as approved by Wiltshire Council on an annual basis in its 
own Treasury Management Strategy, subject to: 

 
i. A maximum of £6 million with any single counterparty. 

 
ii. No investment will be made in the money market funds / cash vehicles used by 

the Custodian to invest any cash it holds on behalf of the Fund’s investment 
managers. 

 
d) Given the nature of Trowbridge Cash (ie. short-term working capital nature), the 

investments will only be made either in: 
 

i. Call Accounts provided by an approved deposit-taker that c
[...]

than AA but which also satisfy the credit rating conditions within 
this Strategy); 

Page 14



  

  

 

• UK Building societies with long term credit rating of at least A; and 
 

• Government backed UK and overseas banks and UK building 
societies and their subsidiaries. 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
27 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee in relation to changes to the Fund’s 
Risk Register (see Appendix). 

 
Background  
 
2. The Committee approved a Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund at its meeting 

on 12 May 2009.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly upward/downward 
movements in individual risks, be reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment / Financial Implications 
 
3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 

(likelihood) and by the potential damage that might be caused by an occurrence (impact).  
This register uses the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of 
Red, Amber or Green (RAG). 

 
4. There has been no significant changes in risks since the last report in December 2012.   

 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
5. There is no known environmental impact of this report. 
   
Proposals 
 
6. The Committee is asked to note the attached Risk Register and measures being taken to 

mitigate the current medium risks. 
 
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Service Director, Finance  
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions. 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE 
 
 
Appendix: Risk Register

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



APPENDIX  
 

 

Current Risk Rating Target Risk Rating

Ref. Risk

Risk 

Category Cause Impact

Risk 

Owner Controls in p
[...]
age if recent qualification successes are included (See Appendix No 2).  
Training is encouraged although the approach has been more piecemeal in the past which will 
now be more targeted and a formularised approach taken moving forward to ensure 
consistency and depth of knowledge across the team.  The TCM with the relevant skills has 
been appointed to undertake this.  This is in addition to the officers CIPFA KSF approach also 
being utilised for the senior roles within the team as outlined in the paper last September.     

 
Financial Implications 
 
16. A budget of £17.5k is built into the Pension Fund Administration Budget each year for officers’ 

development and training.         
 

Risk Assessment 
 
17. This report addresses the risk PEN011: Lack of Expertise on the Pension Fund officers 

identified elsewhere on this agenda.  The purpose of the officers’ training programme is to 
reduce the risk of poor governance and administration due to them not having the necessary 
and most up to date level of skills and knowledge.   

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 
18. This is no environmental impact of these proposals. 
 
Proposals 
 
19. The Committee is asked to note the on-going activities in relation to officers’ training.    
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Service Director, Finance  
 
 
Report Author:  Tim 0’Connor, Technical & Compliance Manager 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:  NONE 
 
Appendices – App1: Training Schedule 
      App2: Staff Qualifications 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

   Appendix No 1   
 

Training Method Delivery Method By Whom Frequency 

Technical Updates to 
Managers 

Reports / Presentation 
to Management Team 

Technical & Compliance 
Manager 

Monthly 

Technical Updates to 
Team 

Presentation at Section 
Meeting 

Technical & Compliance 
Manager 

Monthly 

Induction One to one Manager As required 

Specific 
Administration Topics 

Briefing / Seminars  TCM / Team member / 
ex
[...]
h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Treasury Management Strategy
	9 Pension Fund Risk Register
	10 Officer Training Update
	11 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration 2012-13 Budget Monitoring
	15 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2013-16
	16 Investments Quarterly Progress Report
	WPFC 270213 Item 16 - Wiltshire Pension Fund Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update Mercers
	WPFC 270213 Item 16 - Investment quarterly progress report

	17 Investment Review Update
	WPFC 270213 Item 17 - Investment Review Update Appendix A
	WPFC 270213 Item 17 - Investment Review Update Appendix B
	WPFC 270213 Item 17 - Investment Review Update Appendix C
	WPFC 270213 Item 17 - Investment Review Update Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 27 FEBRUARY 2013 AT THE LONGLEAT ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Brian Ford, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman), 
Mr Tim Jackson (Associate Member), Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Mark Packard, 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady, Mr Jim Edney and Cllr Bill Moss 
  

 
1 Membership 

 
There were no changes of Membership of the Committee to report. 
 

2 Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Bill Moss. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Mrs Lynda Croft. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 06 December 2013 were presented. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair it was announced that the Internal Audit Plan was being 
taken through the Audit Committee, and would be appearing in June. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 



 
 

 
 
 

 
7 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 
 

8 Treasury Management Strategy 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented a report on the 
Annual Treasury Management Strategy, highlighting the considerations as 
detailed in the report. Attention was drawn to the reduction in the counterparty 
limit from £8 million to £6 million. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
 

9 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a report on the update to the Pension Fund 
Risk Register, as requested by the Committee for every quarter. 
 
It was noted that there had been no significant changes in risks since the last 
report in December 2012, and details of ongoing measures were provided, 
along with compliments to the Pensions team for their progress. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Risk Register and the measures being taken to mitigate the 
current medium risks. 
 
 

10 Officer Training Update 
 
A report from the Fund’s Technical and Compliance Manager on staff training 
was presented, as requested by the Committee in December 2012. Details on 
qualifications for specific posts were provided, and it was noted that there was a 
focus on improving qualifications continuously for staff, with the Technical and 
Compliance Manager to monitor and stimulate this. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, and in response to queries it was clarified 
that all levels of the team needed sufficient knowledge to understand the 
technical nature of their roles.  The sufficiency of levels of expertise and 
knowledge in relation to investments was raised and the Head of Pensions 



 
 

 
 
 

confirmed officers had the requisite skills necessary for their roles which 
enabled them to challenge and debate with external advisers before making 
recommendations.  Wiltshire would also look to the south west funds to 
collaborate in future training developments to share costs and expertise. 
 
The budget for the development and training was raised, and requested to be 
reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis to determine if it was 
reasonable or sufficient to meet the needs of the team. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report and the on-going activities in relation to officers’ 
training with a further update to be provided on the use of this budget. 
 
 

11 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration 2012-13 Budget Monitoring 
 
The Fund Investment & Accounting Manager presented a short report on the 
administration budget for the Fund for 2012/13, as detailed in the agenda pack. 
It was noted that Investment Manager Fees were expected to be lower than 
budgeted due to the recent changes to mandates and performance fees not 
being triggered.  Attention was drawn to the under spend on Investment 
Consultancy, although this budget would now be used in the next financial year 
and was reflected in the 2013/14 budget.    
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 04 June 2013 at the Council 
Chamber, Monkton Park, Chippenham. 
 
 

13 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

14 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
It was agreed that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the 



 
 

 
 
 

business specified in Item Numbers 15 – 19  because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

15 Wiltshire Pension Fund Administration Budget 2013-16 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a confidential report on the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Administration Budget for 2013/14.  
 
The Committee discussed the details in the report, and asked questions of 
officers regarding specific costs. It was noted that the Committee should look 
again at reviewing its investment costs. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a. Approve the Pension Fund Administration Budget for 2013/14 as 
shown in Appendix 1 to the report, totalling £7.992 million. 

 
b. Note the indicative budget allocations for 2014/15 and 2015/16. 

 
 

16 Investments Quarterly Progress Report 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented the Investments 
Quarterly Progress Report, highlighting the performance against the benchmark 
for various mandates of the fund, along with a confidential report from the 
advisers to the Fund, Mercers. 
 
The Committee discussed the reports and discussed potential options for future 
investments and strategies. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updates and thank Mercers for their report. 
 
 

17 Investment Review Update 
 
Anwen Evans (Investment Adviser – Mercers) presented a confidential report 
outlining potential options for review of the investment strategy. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Following the report and debate from the Committee, it was decided to defer a 
decision until the following two Minute items, the receipt of reports and 
presentations from Edinburgh Partners and Fauchier Partners, had been 
concluded. 
 
 

18 Edinburgh Partners: Formal Review 
 
Mr Ken Fraser and Mr Robin Weir from Edinburgh Partners gave a presentation 
on the past and predicted future progress of their mandate of the Pension Fund, 
and took questions from the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the representatives from Edinburgh Partners for their 
presentation. 
 
 

19 Fauchier Partners: Annual Review 
 
Mr Clark Fenton and Mr Peter Vincents from Fauchier Partners gave a 
presentation and report on the Annual Review of their mandate of the Pension 
Fund, and took questions from the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the representatives from Fauchier Partners for their 
presentation. 
 
 

20 Investment Review Update (Continued) 
 
Following the receipt of the reports and presentations from Edinburgh Partners 
and Fauchier Partners, the Committee discussed options for Investment 
Strategies and issues raised from their questions to the two presentations. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

a)    to terminate the Edinburgh Partner mandate (7.5% of the Fund’s 
assets) and place these assets in the Fundamental Indexation 
mandate (with L&G); 
 

b) to agree a strategic allocation of 10% to an Emerging Market 
Equity/Debt product for the funds placed temporarily with Legal & 
General (Passive Global Equities) and for officers to commence the 
appropriate procurement process to enable a suitable manager to be 
appointed by the Committee; 
 



 
 

 
 
 

c)    to terminate the Fauchier Partners mandate (5% of the Fund’s 
assets) and place these assets temporarily with Legal & General 
(Passive Global Equities) mandate; and 
 

d) to revisit the concept of opportunistic investing previously discussed 
at the July 2012 Committee meeting with a view to taking a decision 
at the next Committee meeting as to whether to make a strategic 
allocation and the basis for its operation.  
 

 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.40 am - 1.50 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


